TOWNSHIP OF FRANKLIN, COUNTY OF SOMERSET ORDINANCE NO. 4438-24

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF FRANKLIN, COUNTY OF SOMERSET, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, MORE PARTICULARLY, CHAPTER 50, POLICE DEPARTMENT, SECTION 50-5, DIVISIONS AND BUREAUS

<u>SUMMARY</u>

An ordinance amending the Municipal Code of the Township of Franklin, County of Somerset, more particularly, Chapter 50, Police Department by changing the divisions in the Police Department to Professional Services, Investigations and Patrol.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Council of the Township of Franklin, Somerset County, that the following provisions of the Code of the Township of Franklin shall be amended, in pertinent part, to read as follows:

SECTION I

BE IT ORDAINED that Chapter 50, Police Department is hereby amended as follows:

§50-5. Divisions and bureaus.

- A. Within the Police Department, there shall be three separate Divisions, including:
 - (1) Administration Professional Services.
 - (2) Investigative.
 - (3) Uniformed Patrol.
- B. The Director of Public Safety shall be empowered to create subordinate bureaus within each division as may be necessary with the approval of the Township Manager.

SECTION II

Each clause, section or subsection of this ordinance shall be deemed a separate provision to the intent that if any such clause, section or subsection should be declared invalid, the remainder of the ordinance shall not be affected.

SECTION III

All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with this ordinance are hereby repealed as to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION IV

This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon adoption and publication according to law.

ORDINANCE NO. 4438-24

This is a true copy of an ordinance adopted by the Township Council, Township of Franklin, Somerset County, New Jersey. Introduced: 04/23/2024 Published: 04/26/2024 Public Hearing: Adoption: Published: Effective: